
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Thursday, 9th October, 2014 in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston.  The meeting will commence at 3.00pm or on the 
rising of the Cabinet meeting whichever is the later.  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 April 2014 as a true and correct 
record. 

 

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Proposed New Employee Structure for Lancashire 

County Council   
(Pages 3 - 48) 

 
5. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 



 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th April, 2014 at 11.45 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
D Borrow 
D Clifford 
G Driver 
G Gooch 
S Holgate 
 

D Howarth 
R Newman-Thompson 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
M Perks 
S Serridge 
 

County Councillors S Charles, C Dereli, M Green and B Winlow were replaced at 
this meeting by County Councillors M Perks, D Clifford, G Gooch and D Howarth 
respectively.  
 
1. Apologies 

 
None. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2013 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2013.    
 
A view was expressed that the minutes did not reflect the discussions on the 
amendment that was voted upon in relation to the 'Procurement of Fleet Services – 
Independent Review'.   
 
It was moved and seconded that minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2013 be 
confirmed as a true and accurate record.  Upon be put to the vote it was:  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2013 be confirmed 
as a true and correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
5. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be confirmed in due course. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
6. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, indicated 
against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
7. Application for Voluntary Redundancy 

 
The Committee considered a report and recommendations of the Employment 
Committee from its meeting held earlier in the day relating to an application for 
voluntary redundancy submitted by the current County Secretary and Solicitor, Ian 
Fisher.   
 
It was reported that the Employment Committee had approved the application for 
voluntary redundancy, effective from 31 July 2014, and also agreed that the current 
Deputy County Secretary and Solicitor, Ian Young, be redeployed into the post of 
County Secretary and Solicitor on the basis of a revised role and grade, with effect 
from 1 August 2014, and that he be appointed as Monitoring Officer, effective from 
the same date.  The role of Deputy County Secretary and Solicitor would also then 
be dis-established, effectively "bumping" the redundancy and achieving cost 
savings.  
 
The Committee noted that the proposals both to dismiss and appoint the Council's 
Monitoring Officer required the approval of Full Council or the Urgency Committee 
acting on its behalf. Legislation reflected in the Employment Committee's terms of 
reference also required that the no notice of dismissal or offer of appointment could 
be made until the proposed action had been notified to every member of the 
Cabinet to provide them with the opportunity to object to the proposals.  
 
Resolved: That, subject to no objection to the proposals being made to the 
Leader by any member of the cabinet, 
 
i. the dismissal of the County Secretary and Solicitor, Ian Fisher, on the basis 

of voluntary redundancy with effect from 31 July 2014 be approved. 
 
ii. the appointment of the Deputy County Secretary and Solicitor, Ian Young, 

as County Secretary and Solicitor, and Monitoring Officer on the basis of the 
roles and responsibilities, set out in Appendix A, with effect from 1 August 
2014 be approved.   

 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

Page 2



 
 

Urgency Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9 October 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Proposed New Employee Structure for Lancashire Council 
(Annex 1 and Appendices 'A' to 'D' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chief Executive,  
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Cabinet's recommendations in relation to 
the proposed new employee structure for Lancashire County Council.   
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Cabinet at its meeting on 9 October 2014 will consider a report on the proposed 
new employee structure for Lancashire County Council.  A copy of the report is 
attached at Annex 1. 
 
If the Council's proposed new structure is approved, the Cabinet will need to 
recommend the Urgency Committee to approve a number of matters relating to the 
Employment Committee and the appointments process.   
 
The Cabinet's recommendations in relation to the proposed new employee structure 
for Lancashire County Council will be reported orally at the meeting.   
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
As set out in Annex 1 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Cabinet report 

 
9 October 2014 

 
Chris Mather, OCE 01772 
533559 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 4



Annex 1 

 

Cabinet - 9 October 2014 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Proposed New Employee Structure for Lancashire County Council 
(Appendices 'A', 'B', 'C' and 'D' refer)     
 
Contact for further information:  
Jo Turton, (01772) 536260, Office of the Chief Executive,  
jo.turton@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
It is well known that the County Council faces a huge financial challenge. The 
impact of cuts in central government funding means that the County Council must 
save £300 million from our revenue budget by April 2017. 
 
As an organisation, if we are going to save £300 million from our revenue budget, 
then we cannot stay as we are. The loss of this significant level of funding cannot be 
achieved within the County Council's current operational structure. In order to 
deliver £300 million of revenue savings, it will be necessary to change and reshape 
the County Council and in doing so ensure that the inevitably smaller organisation 
will be 
[...]
 represent Management Team's considered view on both the 
design of the new structure and the guiding principles for recruiting to the new posts.  
 
The proposals for the new structure which are identified in the body of the report, 
include the establishment of a new Employee Welfare Team to strengthen the 
Council's capacity to support employees and managers.  It is recommended that 
these appointments are made as soon as possible, in advance of the recruitment 
timetable, to provide any support needed by employees and managers in 
connection with the transformation process itself. 
 
This report therefore sets out for approval: 
 

• The proposed new structure for the Council for posts at or above Grade 11;  

• The principles upon which it is proposed appointments to the new structure will 
be made; and  

• Governance issues relating to the proposed recruitment process. 
 

If agreed, the proposed new structure for the Council for posts at or above Grade 11 
will result in a reduction of 157 (28%) in the number of posts in scope at this stage 
of the reorganisation within the leadership and management structure of the 
Council. This will result in annual savings of £11.4m, reducing our net cost of posts 
within this grade range by 38%.  
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order 26 have 
been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the contents of this report; 
(ii) Approve the proposed new structure for the County Council for posts at, 

or above, Grade 11 set out at Appendix 'A' to this report; 
(iii) Approve the principles for making appointments to the new County 

Council structure for all posts, including those at, and below, Grade 10, 
set out at Appendix 'B' to this report; 

(iv) Agree to the establishment of an Employee Welfare function, comprising 
one post at Grade 11 and three posts at Grade 10, with immediate effect, 
appointments to be made as soon as possible to support the 
transformation process; 

(v) Recommend the Urgency Committee to agree:  
 

Page 6



 

 
 

(1)   that, for the purposes of the Transformation process only, and 
subject to statutory requirements, the Employment Committee be 
responsible for appointments to the posts of: 
(a) Corporate Director Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive; 
(b) Corporate Director Operations and Delivery; 
(c) Director of Development and Corporate Services; 
(d) Director of Adult Services; 
(e) Director of Children's Services; 
(f) subject to applications being received from staff holding an 

appropriate professional qualification allowing them to also be 
appointed as the Council's Monitoring Officer or S.151 Officer, the 
Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services; and 

(g) Subject to the appointment of the Monitoring Officer or S.151 
Officer at (f) above, the Director of Financial Resources and/or 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, the successful 
applicant being appointed as the Monitoring Officer or S.151 
Officer; 

(2)   that all other appointments be delegated to the Head of the Paid 
Service; 

(3)   that all appointments be made in accordance with the principles 
referred to in paragraph (iii) above and that the role of the 
Employment Committee in future appointments to senior posts then 
be reviewed;  

(4)   that all appointments to the Council's structure at all grades, including                     
Director grades and above, will be made on the basis of Lancashire 
County Council Terms and Conditions of Employment, and that this 
principle also be applied to the Chief Executive on the basis set out 
in the report; 

(5)   that a Chief Officer Car Leasing Scheme be implemented based on 
the same entitlements/costs as at present, the details of the Scheme 
to be finalised and approved by the Chief Executive; 

(6)   to approve the Appeals Procedure set out at Appendix 'C' to this 
report. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
1. Introduction: The chall
[...]
ch takes into account posts that will be funded 
from income) has been used to determine the financial impact. Overall, the 
recommendations proposed in this report will result in cost savings to the County 
Council of £11.4m per annum (38%), making a significant contribution to our savings 
targets of £300m. 
 
Out of Scope Services  
 
The School Improvement and Schools Development and Innovation Services, which 
are among the  most significant traded services in terms of scale, are shown in the 
new structure as being out of scope of this stage of the reorganisation. Similarly an 
element of statutory service provision, such as Educational Psychology Services, is 
identified as out of scope as discussions are underway about potential new business 
models that could be explored and more work is required before options can be put 
forward. Employees in these service areas will be kept up to date and involved in this 
work as it progresses. 
 
4. Principles for appointment to the new organisation 
 
Open Recruitment  
 
The proposed principles for making appointments to the new organisation are set out 
at Appendix 'B' to this report. 
 
Underpinning these principles is the wish to adopt as open a recruitment process as 
is practically possible to ensure that the best person is appointed to every post in the 
new structure.  In ideal circumstances this would mean that all jobs would be open to 
applications from the entire workforce. However, given that the process will involve 
some 10,000 employees and that the intention is to have completed the 
transformation process by April 2016, this would not be a practical way forward. The 
principles proposed therefore embody the principle of open recruitment, balanced 

Page 10



 

 
 

against the need to maintain the delivery of council services and employees' 
interests. 
 
Given the timescale of the change and the desire for fairness during this process, it 
is proposed that each member of staff will have the opport
[...]
n this basis. 
 
Wherever possible person specifications will be based on these generic role profiles 
and requirements for specialist qualifications, skills and experience will only be 
added where these are essential to the role. This will ensure that all posts within the 
Council are remunerated on a fair and equal basis and that, for many employees, 
comparisons with existing structures and roles will not be relevant. 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

Pay Protection 
 
During the consultation with employees the Management Team were asked to 
consider alternative proposals which would provide pay protection for employees 
applying for lower graded posts within the new structure. The principle of not 
providing for pay protection at Stage One of the process has not changed. 
Employees who are successful in securing a new post at stage one of the process 
will have applied for and been appointed to a new job within the new structure. 
Employees who enter the second stage of the process because they have not been 
successful in securing a new job in the new structure will clearly be at risk of 
redundancy. In the event that a suitable redeployment opportunity is identified at the 
second stage of the process, then those employees will still be afforded pay 
protection.  
 
Terms and Conditions of Employment 
 
The Employment Committee currently has delegated powers to determine the terms 
and conditions of employment on which employees hold office. Following the 
Council's equal pay review that concluded in 2011 the majority of staff accepted 
(either voluntarily or by accepting re-engagement) that they would in future be 
working on Lancashire County Council Terms and Conditions of Employment, and 
revised Statements of Particulars were issued to all staff incorporating all changes 
made as a result of the Equal Pay Review.  
 
This exercise included all staff employed on different terms and conditions as a 
result of TUPE transfers. However, since then many more staff have transferred to 
the Council's employment, including notably staff who transferred from the NHS as 
part of the Public Health transfer. The transformed Council will be a completely 
different organisation than at present and as part of the philosophy of transparency 
and equity it is considered that all staff should be employed on the same terms and 
conditions of employment and on the basis of the Lancashire Pay spine. Whilst 
TUPE provides protection for staff transferring to a new employer, the change 
proposed is entirely unconnected with the transfer of the groups of staff affected and 
does not therefore breach the TUPE Regulations. 
 
All posts in the new structure will therefore be offered on the basis of Lancashire 
Terms and Conditions of Employment and applicants will therefore be aware of the 
basis on which posts in the new structure are offered and that by accepting a post 
they do so on the basis of Lancashire Terms and Conditions. It is proposed that this 
principle extends to all posts at Director Level and above including the Chief 
Executive. In practice there are few significant differences between existing JNC 
Conditions of Service for Chief Officers and Lancashire Terms and Conditions other 
than the Car Leasing Scheme. It is proposed that an LCC Car Leasing Scheme is 
established based on the same entitlements/costs as at present to take effect as a 
local condition of service.  
 
However, there are further differences between Lancashire Terms and Conditions 
and the JNC Terms and Conditions for Chief Executives. It is therefore proposed that 
these are reviewed based on the principle that the Lancashire Terms and Conditions 

Page 12



 

 
 

will apply subject to any further provisions that may be necessary also being 
included. This review will be reported to the Employment Committee in due course. 
 
As terms and conditions of employment are a non-executive function (and therefore 
cannot be agreed by Cabinet) a recommendation to adopt this principle must be 
made to the County Council's Urgency Committee. 
 
5. Chief Officer Appointments 
 
The appointment of Executive Directors, the Monitoring Officer and the S151 Officer 
is currently the responsibility of the Employment Committee, reflecting the Council's 
current hierarchy. Under the new Council structure the Chief Executive intends that 
her core Management Team would comprise the Corporate Director Commissioning 
and Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director Operations and Delivery, and 
Director of Development and Corporate Services. Proposals to make appointments 
to these posts would, as at present, continue to require to be notified to Cabinet 
Members to provide an opportunity for them to object to the appointment, a 
requirement within the Council's Constitution that reflects legislation.  
 
The current posts of County Secretary & Solicitor (this post is also designated as the 
County Council's Monitoring Officer) and County Treasurer (this post is also 
designated as the County Council's Section 151 Officer) are not replicated in the new 
structure. Therefore, it is possible that the roles of Monitoring Officer and S.151 
Officer could be attached to a number of posts within the new structure, depending 
ultimately on the professional qualification of the individual who is appointed to each 
of these posts. 
 
If the Council's proposed new structure is approved it is proposed that Cabinet 
recommend the Urgency Committee to agree that the Employment Committee 
should be responsible for making initial appointments to the new structure  in relation 
to the following posts: 
 

• Corporate Director Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive; 

• Corporate Director Operations and Delivery; 

• Director of Development and Corporate Services; 

• Director of Adult Services; 

• Director of Children's Services; 

• subject to applications being received from staff holding an appropriate 
professional qualification allowing them  to also be appointed as the Council's 
Monitoring Officer or S.151 Officer, the Director of Governance, Finance and 
Public Services; and 

• Subject to the appointment of the Monitoring Officer or S.151 Officer referred 
to above, the Director of Financial Resources and/or the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, with the intention that the successful applicant(s) is/are  
also appointed as the Monitoring Officer or S.151 Officer; 

 
It is proposed that appointments to all other posts are delegated to the Chief 
Executive as Head of the Paid Service.  
 

Page 13



 

 
 

However, in the case of the  roles of Monitoring Officer and S.151 Officer, before any 
appointment is made the proposal to do so must be notified to Cabinet Members (for 
the same reasons referred to above) and  the consent of Full Council is also required 
before an appointment can be made to either post. Given the tight timescales for 
making appointments to the Grade 11 and above structure it is therefore intended 
that approval of Full Council to these proposed appointments will be sought from the 
Urgency Committee in due course. 
 
All of the appointments referred to above will therefore initially be made in 
accordance with the principles set out at Appendix 'B' to this report , in common with 
all other appointments to the new structure and, where necessary, the further 
requirements identified above. Going forward it is proposed that the Employment 
Committee's future role in senior appointments be reviewed.   
 
Cabinet is therefore asked to recommend the Urgency Committee to agree to these 
changes on behalf of Full Council. 
 
6. Employee Welfare  
 
The new structure establishes an additional post, at Grade 11, of Employee Welfare 
Manager. It is proposed that this post will be supported by a team of three posts at 
Grade 10 to establish a significant Employee Welfare function. The service will 
provide welfare support to employees where personal and employment related 
issues are af
[...]
d themselves without a post prior to April 2016, 
they will remain subject to redeployment during this period until March 2016. It is 
expected that it will take until March 2016 to make all appointments to the new 
establishment. 
Whilst it is not possible to give assurance with respect to employment after 31 March 
2016, the approach agreed by Cabinet provides employees with a degree of security 
and clarity. 
 
This restructure will require the establishment of new posts identified in Appendix 'A' 
to this report and the disestablishment of all posts at salaries equivalent to Grade 11 
and above, unless they are identified as being out of scope.  
 
Further guidance in the form of a "How To" guide will be published, providing further 
information for managers and employees on the anticipated timescales and 
approach to recruitment to the new structure. This guidance will continue to be 
refreshed as appropriate and provide employees with as much information as 
necessary to support them through the process. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18



Corporate Director

Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive 

(Executive Director)

Head of Service Communications [14]

HoS LEP

Coordination

[14]

HoS

Financial 

Management 

(Operational)

[14]

Financial  

Advisers 

[12] x3

Start Well

Live Well

Age Well

HoS

Your Pension 

Service

[14]

HoS Policy, 

Information and 

Commissioning 

Age Well [14]

HoS

Procurement 

[14]

Investment 

Portfolio  

Manager

[14] x 3

Operations  

& Policy  

Manager

[12]

Customer Services 

Manager [12] 

Customer Services 

Start well [12]

Grade [11] x 2

Financial  

Intelligence 

Manager [12]

Age Well

[12] x 3

[11] x 2

Financial  

Intelligence 

Manager [12]

Procurement 

Manager  

[12] x 4

HoS

Policy &  

Compliance

[14]

HoS Policy, 

Information and 

Commissioning 

Liv
[...]
take us to April 2016 and you will hear it described as 

Stage One.  Once all applications for posts within a ring fence (ring fences are 
referred to below) have been considered and appointment decisions made, then 

Page 21



V8    7 August 2014 

Stage Two will commence.   The focus of this Second Stage will be to redeploy 
employees who have not been successful in gaining a post into any remaining 

vacant posts.  

The new structure will be designed using generic role profiles. Profiles already exist 
up to Grade 12 and are used throughout the council as the basis for recruitment to 

the majority of posts. We have developed new profiles, which have been subject to 
equal pay evaluation, for roles above Grade 12, enabling the entire structure to be 
designed on this basis. 

Wherever possible we will develop person specifications based on these generic role 
profiles. We will only add requirements for specialist qualifications, skills and 
experience where these are essential to the role.  This will ensure that all posts 

within the council are remunerated on a fair and equal basis and that, for many 
employees, comparisons with existing structures and roles will not be relevant. 

All posts within the new structure will be established on Lancashire County Council 

Terms and Conditions. 

The pay level of the employee at the time that the structure is approved will 
determine their eligibility for inclusion in a ring fence unless an employee elects to be 
included in a ringfence based on the pay of their substantive grade. This will provide 

an opportunity to those employees who have taken on new roles pending the 
implementation of the new structure, often to facilitate voluntary redundancies and 

cost savings 

We will develop a structure which is as flexible as possible, recognising that our new 
and smaller organisation will require employees to work across a broader range of 
services and for us to be able to adapt quickly to the priorities of the co
[...]
ty report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Equality Analysis Prepared By Dave Carr 

Position/Role Head of Corporate Strategic Projects 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Chief Officer:  Ian Young County 

Secretary and Solicitor 

Decision Signed Off By       

Cabinet Member/Chief Officer or SMT Member       

 

Please remember to ensure the Equality Decision Making Analysis 

is submitted with the decision-making report and a copy is retained 

with other papers relating to the decision. 

Where specific actions are identified as part of the Analysis please 

ensure that an EAP001 form is completed and forwarded to your 

Directorate's contact in the Equality and Cohesion Team. 

 

Page 47



20 
 

Directorate contacts in the Equality & Cohesion Team are: 

 

Karen Beaumont – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Adult & Community Services Directorate 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Environment Directorate, Lancashire County Commercial 

Group and One Connect Limited 

 

Saulo Cwerner – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Children & Young Peoples Directorate 

 

Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Office of the Chief Executive and the County Treasurer's 

Directorate 

 

Thank you 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Proposed New Employee Structure for Lancashire County Council
	Cabinet report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Urgency Committee of the Full Council

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9th October, 2014 at 3.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
C Dereli
G Driver
M Green

P Hayhurst
S Holgate
R Newman-Thompson
A Schofield
C Wakeford
B Winlow

County Councillors D Clifford, A Schofield and C Wakeford replaced County 
Councillors S Serridge, A Atkinson and D O'Toole respectively.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2014.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2014 be confirmed 
as a true and correct record and be signed by the Chair.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests

None.

4.  Proposed New Employee Structure for Lancashire County Council

The Committee considered a report on the new employee structure for 
Lancashire County Council which had been agreed by the Cabinet earlier in the 
day.

It was reported that the Cabinet had agreed to request the Urgency Committee to 
agree a number of recommendations in relation to:



2

 The role of the Employment Committee in making appointments to specific 
senior officer posts.  This would be for the purposes of the transformation 
process only and subject to statutory requirements;

 Other appointments being delegated to the Head of the Paid Service
 The principles for making appointments to posts;
 The role of the Employment Committee in future appointments to senior 

officer posts;
 The terms and conditions of appointments to all grades including the Chief 

Executive;
 A chief officer car leasing scheme; and 
 An Appeals Procedure.

The Cabinet's recommendations, as set out in the report, were discussed in 
detail.  Clarification on the designation of the statutory Director of Children's 
Services and Director of Adult Social Services roles was given and it was 

Resolved:

(1) That, for the purposes of the Transformation process only, and subject to 
statutory requirements, the Employment Committee be responsible for 
appointments to the posts of:

(a) Corporate Director Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive;

(b) Corporate Director of Operations and Delivery (where the 
postholder holds an appropriate qualification the post will also 
be designated as the statutory Director of Children's Services 
or Director of Adult Services role);

(c) Dependent upon whether the postholder appointed at (b) is 
also designated as one of the statutory roles, the Director of 
Children's Services and/or Director of Adult Services;

(d) Director of Development and Corporate Services;
(e) Subject to applications being received from staff holding an 

appropriate professional qualification allowing them to also be 
appointed as the Council's Monitoring Officer or S.151 Officer, 
the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services; and

(f) Subject to the appointment of the Monitoring Officer or S.151 
Officer at (e) above, the Director of Financial Resources and/or 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, the successful 
applicant being appointed as the Monitoring Officer or S.151 
Officer.

(2) That all other appointments be delegated to the Head of the Paid Service.

(3) That all appointments be made in accordance with the principles approved 
by Cabinet on 9 October 2014 and that the role of the Employment 
Committee in future appointments to senior posts then be reviewed. 



3

(4) That all appointments to the Council's structure at all grades, including 
Director grades and above, be made on the basis of Lancashire County 
Council Terms and Conditions of Employment, and that this principle also 
be applied to the Chief Executive on the basis set out in the report.

(5) That a Chief Officer Car Leasing Scheme be implemented based on the 
same entitlements/costs as at present, the details of the Scheme to be 
finalised and approved by the Chief Executive.

(6) That the Appeals Procedure, as set out at Appendix 'C', be approved.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


